

Nos. 22-15092, 22-15093

Oral argument scheduled June 15, 2022

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FALLON PAIUTE-SHOSHONE TRIBE, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees and Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,
Defendants/Cross-Appellees,

ORMAT NEVADA, INC.
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for Nevada
No. 3:21-cv-00512-RCJ (Hon. Jones, J.)

FEDERAL APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

JANELL BOGUE
Attorney Advisor
Office of the Solicitor
Pacific Southwest Region
U.S. Department of the Interior

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
JOAN PEPIN
MICHELLE MELTON
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 353-9231
Michelle.melton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal background.....	4
1. Geothermal Development on Public Lands.....	4
2. NEPA	6
3. RFRA	8
B. Factual background.....	8
C. Procedural History.....	16
D. Post-decisional developments.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. Plaintiffs failed to establish a likelihood of success on the merits.....	25
A. BLM was not required to prepare an EIS because it reasonably concluded that the project will not have significant impacts.....	25

1.	The available data, coupled with the ARMMP and stepwise implementation, informed BLM’s reasonable conclusion that the project will not have any significant impacts.....	26
2.	BLM’s FONSI was based on robust baseline data.....	30
3.	BLM took an appropriately hard look at the proposed mitigation measures.....	33
4.	The disagreements over the project do not constitute a “controversy” requiring preparation of an EIS, nor does the ARMMP entail unknown risks.	37
B.	BLM’s EA took a hard look at the project’s potential impacts.....	41
1.	BLM took a hard look at the possibility that the project could alter spring flows.....	41
2.	BLM took a hard look at and mitigated the project’s visual and aesthetic impacts on the Tribe.	42
C.	BLM complied with all laws, regulations, and policies governing tribal consultation.	45
1.	Tribal Consultation Background	45
2.	BLM considered the FPST’s input and accordingly its decision was not arbitrary and capricious.	48
D.	Plaintiffs’ RFRA claim lacks merit.....	51
II.	The remaining <i>Winter</i> factors counsel against an injunction.....	54
A.	The district court correctly concluded Plaintiffs have not demonstrated irreparable harm from project <i>operations</i>	55

B. The district court did not abuse its discretion concluding that, after 90 days, the equities weigh against an injunction.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	60
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akiak Native Community v. U.S. Postal Service,
213 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2000).....38

Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013).....38

Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....25

American Wild Horse Campaign v. Bernhardt,
963 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2020).....30

California Trout v. Schaefer,
58 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 1995)38

CTIA v. City of Berkeley,
928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....24

Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009).....30

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)54

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir 2009).....25

Edge v. City of Everett,
929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019).....25

Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.,
935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....24

Environmental Protection Infomation Center. v. U.S. Forest Service,
451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006).....30

Feldman v. Arizona Secretary of State’s Office,
843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016).....24

Friends of the Payette v. Horseshoe Bend Hydroelectric Co.,
988 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 7, 14

Geo-Energy Partners-1983 Ltd. v. Salazar,
613 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2010).....5

Great Basin Resource Watch v. Bureau of Land Management,
844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....31

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....24

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)52, 53

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius,
716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....25

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)38

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....24

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)21

Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,
304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....26

National Mining Ass’n v. Zinke,
877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 50

National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 37

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 51, 52, 53

Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....37

Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams,
236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000).....35, 36

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)6

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992)54

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....25

Save the Yaak Committee v. Block,
840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988).....26

Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.,
709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013).....24

Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. Federal Electricity Regulatory Comm’n,
545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....52

South Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....50

United States v. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948)54

Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc.,
198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....54

Wetlands Action Network v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
222 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 33, 34, 35, 40

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....21, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 3, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1531 19

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(7).....20

16 U.S.C. § 153620

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)21

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(4)21

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)3

28 U.S.C. § 13313

30 U.S.C. § 10014

30 U.S.C. § 1001(c)5

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 3, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....52

42 U.S.C. § 43213

42 U.S.C. § 4332(c)6

43 U.S.C. § 17014

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)4

54 U.S.C. § 300101.....45

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B).....3

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3.....6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....42
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9.....7
40 C.F.R. § 1508.137
40 C.F.R. § 1508.207
43 C.F.R. § 46.30.....13
43 C.F.R. § 46.145.....13
43 C.F.R. § 32005
43 C.F.R. § 3200.4.....6
43 C.F.R. § 3270.126
43 C.F.R. § 3272.106
43 C.F.R. § 3272.126
43 C.F.R. § 3272.14(c).....6
43 C.F.R. § 3275.126
43 C.F.R. §§ 3250–3256.....5
43 C.F.R. §§ 3260–3267.....5
43 C.F.R. §§ 3270–3279.....5

50 C.F.R. § 402.12.....21
50 C.F.R. § 402.13.....21
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....21

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....7
87 Fed. Reg. 20,336 (April 7, 2022).....20
87 Fed. Reg. 20,374 (April 7, 2022).....20
Council on Environmental Quality *Guidance on Appropriate Use of
Mitigation and Monitoring and Clarifying the Appropriate Use
of Mitigated Findings of No Significant Impact* (Jan. 14, 2011).....7
